	THE NATION	VAL ARCHIVES	
	01	7 722 006	
	CERT. NO. O. C	1, 233 75	
	的不是人名的人。在自		
	n 10	A 10 7	
PENSIONER:	CYILL	S R. TE	<u>ED : </u>
			t de la contra del la contra del la contra del la contra de la contra del la contra de la contra de la contra del la con
		OF	
VETERAN:			
			7
CAN NO.	チ ひ・	8UNA	DLE NOT C
Control of the same			

No.	¥	
	- 72	57
WAR DEPARTMENT,	• 4	3510
RECORD AND PENSION OFFICE.		The state of the s
Respectfully returned to the Commissioner		10h G / 2
of Pensions.		
Curus, H Seed		
coff 12 Treg't CVY Inf	1 to 1	CPE OF THE PERSON OF THE PERSO
was enrolled duy 9' , 1862		
and Discharged Oct 13, 1863		C. J.
on as go		61
44	The medical records show him treated as	
	7-18-4	
<u> </u>	follows: as - frea, coope.	
<u> </u>	5/63 leven: as Eyos	/
From Eurolant, 186 to Dischye. 186.	1 1 - 1 to 140 6 163	
he held the rank of Lory l	Paralysis: x as E. R.	:
	Teed, to aug 7 to Oat. 16	P:
	163 Paralysis, complete	
and during that period the rolls show him	loss of westion of left are	
present except as follows: Ung 31/63		
Sist at Horopital Olevandrice Va	eicht dass lefore his	
	admission discharged	By authority of the Secretary of War:
5.7 ml	the service Oct. 16/63.	76A
	Nothing additional fread,	British Strong.
775		Por Cha Cleen Sin 27 1899
	3-	(COMMISSIONER OF PENSIONS.)

3-060. Department of the Interior, BUREAU OF PENSIONS, Washington, D. C., June 27, 1899 above-entitled claim for pension you are requested to furnish this Bureau with a full

Very respectfully,

The Chief of the RECORD AND PENSION OFFICE, WAR DEPARTMENT. A) Our Frank

. Commiceionar

FOR DISCHARGE. OF DISABILITY mal/ of Captain Company, () of the Regiment of United States was enlisted by toafat
Regiment of 1862, to serve The years; he was born day of in Men 19 in the State of Melaware Co Mil is 2 __hair, and by occupation when enlisted a _____ During the last two months said soldier has been unfit for duty ____ days.* He was admitted into Hospital august 8 1863 STATION : 4 Commanding Company. I CERTIFY, that I have carefully examined the said ____ Captain . Mustons Company, and find him incapable of performing the duties of a soldier feg following The soldier desires to be addressed at County Ozell Town 211- - 2112 F.

†See Note 2 on the back of this.

(DUPLICATES.) .

* See Note 1 on the back of this.

[A. G. O. No. 100 & 101—First.]

TY MAR
Casteres Div. 3-173.1 14 51 15 826 Ex'r.
Certification 23, 385. Department of the Interior,
BUREAU OF PENSIONS,
Washington, D. C., Frebnuary 3, 189
Six: Will you kindly answer, at your earliest convenience, the questions enumerated below? The
information is requested for future use, and it may be of great value to your family.
Mr. Eynes R. Seed & Deling France
6309, Mentworth, ave,
Chicago, Ills.
No. 1. Are you a married man? If so, please state your wife's full name, and her maiden name.
Answer: Midnosv. Falia M. 1 Ever
No. 2. When, where, and by whom were you married? Answer: Mumil Afant 13 1/2/87 By the True Grange & Port Mendello Del Look.
No. 3. What record of marriage exists? Answer: Isne they I smooth
No. 4. Were you previously married? If so, please state the name of your former wife and the date and place of her death or divorce. Answer: hol-pressurely manned.
No. 5. Have you any children living? If so, please state their names and the dates of their birth. Answer: 121. Some Affine Test, Para
Feb 2/4 1858
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Date of reply, 1895, 1895.
Louis IV. Seed.

(Signature.)

District of Columbia, ss. County of Washington,

On this Moralday of Color the A. D. one thousand eight hundred and sixty-The personally appeared before me, a justice of the peace within and for the County and District aforesaid, Cymus & Seel, , aged 24 years, a resident of Show Martforce, in the State of Mulforth ..., who, being duly sworn according to law, declared that he is the identical Cynus of Recommendation, who enlisted in the service of the United States at States at Conformal in Company of day of September, in the year Mas a Conformal in Company St., commanded by Cafit Western, in the 127th Regiment of Myacks he hafig in the war of 1861, and was honorably discharged on the day cell be in the year A 3; that while in the service aforesaid, and in the line of his duty, he anhacher formlysis of the left highmugh its whole extent, Cansell by sun shoke newscal while or clearch man humalow punction, bee, on the 1st clay that he was over come and for has been unable to make day ase of that leng . bing deliged to walk with contains. the also seens that his left arm is putially privaly seel, by The sun little shought is it and can make but little The applicant's post office address is as follows: Lyls. 16. Teed See Hart ful. Ourida leo Nyeste

Also personally appeared George M. Shith and A. J. clea Con lear residents of Alexandra. Box. Keest of Martfields, persons whom I believe to be respectable and entitled to credit, who, being by me duly sworn, say that they were present and saw. Grand R. Seek sign his name to the foregoing declaration; and they further swear that they have every reason to believe, from the appearance of the applicant and their acquaintance with him, that he is the identical person he represents himself to be; and they further state that they have no interest in the prosecution of this claim. See Marth.

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this Meday of Cettotees. A. D. 1863; and I hereby certify that I have no interest, direct or indirect, in the prosecution of this claim.

W. Daserw.

Justice of the Peace.

	100.	(a au
		Y OF SOLOTON
	. ()	
	personally appeared before	D Feel
	the same being a court of record within and for the county and Sta	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	agedyears, who, being duly swor	rn according to law, makes the following declaration, asking to be restored to the
	pension rolls: That I am the identical Oynus	who was pensioned on the roll
\	of the agency at Either, Somptonen V.9; Syracun;	and whose pension-certificate, No. 23, 385 , is herewith returned
	that I was last maid at said agency to the	day of , 18; that I hav
1	since resided as follows: 1	y no hew forth and chieago
1	, , , ,	ast prusion unless the last
ı	wer raine in New 7	only city I think however that I do
	Tim before former after	gong w New York, and for born
	that I have not claimed pension since the date above given for the	following reasons: 2 / My Raffan Win Low Low
	dolan propriety and m	y commission are ench the
	I diel rive aforcially	mark and thought money
1	moledow w draw il	
Š	and that I3 Made my offlication	my paralysis of left only
V	and reprincelle lig, b	walnuf from en strofts we
1	on The march	
ĺ		······
	that I hereby appoint Danie Millans	of thea quantum attorney to prosecute the above claim
		NOTTH A Curet, In the
	of 6 higas 1, country of Co	State of Dunion
	that my post office address is 6309 W	whenth Arr. Chicago
	(Attest)	the Total
	***	(Claimant's signature.)
į	20	60.7 127 A.Y. in
	Towns and the second se	
Ę	11. 2.0	elie stately, residing at No. 630 F
٠.	Also personally appeared	CHELLE HW bus ON
	11	
•	residing at Nob3 0	
•	respectable and entitled to realit, and who, being by me duly swo	
		, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
	that they have every reason to believe, from the appearance of said	
	represents recell to be; and that they have no interest in the I	orosecution of this claim.
		That a
		11 For the or well
		(Signutures of witnesses.)
	SWORN to and subscribed before me	this 2 3 day of , A. D. 189
	***	the contents of the above declaration &c., were fully made known and explain
		esses before swearing, including the words
	•	, erased, and the words
	• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	, added; and that I have no interest, dire
	or indirect, in the prosecu	ation of this claim.
		F. B. William
•	•	(Signature.)
		(Signature.)
		(Signature.) Turty (Official Character.)

chuts address to a on 3 Dir. C. E.B.

DECLARATION FOR PENSION.

THE PENSION CERTIFICATE SHOULD NOT BE FORWARDED WITH THE APPLICATION.

State of Care	ica)			
State of Flor County of L	20.	\ ss.			
				1 1 1 1 1 1	_
			ne thousand nine hu	1	
personally appeared bef and State aforesaid,	ore me, a	The		within and for the	•
	_ <i>/</i>			*	to law,
declares that he is					
county of		, State of	Winda	and that h	e is the
identical person who wa					
byrust	95/1	on the	day of		18,
as a private	, in	(Here state rank; and comp	my and regiment in the Army, o	r vessels if in the Navy.)	·
hay mad					
in the service of the Unat at a luncar	ited States, in th	(State name of war, Civil o	day of	s HONORABLY DISCI	. 18
That he also served	I was in	Atre am	us about	1 /2 gear.	, 3
	_	(Here give a complete st	tatement of all other services, if a	ny.)	- 1
alsulas	<i>-</i> /		_ • / -		
while he was					
That he was not employ					-
above. That his person	al description at e	enlistment was as	iollows: Height,	100t	inches;
complexion,	color of eye	s, ************************************	; color of hair, I.	that h	18 occu- Q
pation was	rece	; that he was bor	n weens	Leg. 157, 1	.8 . st9 ,
at				an Acad	2 0
That his several pla	ices of residence si	nce leaving the se	ervice have been as	follows:	
Utien N.Y	(State	date of each change as near	rly as possible)		
Gummak 1	rayne les	la lead	ano de la	20 Kloude	
That he is 22 a	pensioner. That	. — ,	eretofore applied for		drew
Russon for			do wol — Base he number of the former applicat		und
That he makes thi	s declaration for	the purpose of be	eing placed on the	pension roll of the	United
States under the provis	•				
That his post-office		OB LENO	, count	y of Q_SS	
State of Vilon	-ola	<i>1</i>	9/10/1/5	20/450	
Attest: (1) Walte	- 0	,	(Claimant's si	gnature in full.)	
		.	/		
(2) E. B.	sbortt.				
Alex managed live one	2//a	Oto Barto	el, residing in	Esten F	Va.
and 6. Bub	lett	Merce dina in	F Testung in	2	
certify to be respectab	le and entitled to	, residing in r	(A A / (A) . MT	nongong:	mrhom I
	ie and enumed w	credit, and who	, being by me duly	es, persons sworn, say that th	whom 1. ey were
			, being by me duly	sworn, say that th	ey were
to the foregoing declar	grus Kill	eed t	, being by me duly the claimant, sign h	sworn, say that th is name (or make hi	ey were is mark)
to the foregoing declar and their acquaintance	tion; that they h	ave every reason years and 2	, being by me duly the claimant, sign he to believe, from the years, respective	sworn, say that th is name (or make hi appearance of the c rely, that he is the i	ey were is mark) claimant dentical
to the foregoing declar	tion; that they h	ave every reason years and 2	the claimant, sign has to believe, from the years, respective interest in the prose	sworn, say that the is name (or make his appearance of the corely, that he is the incution of this claim	ey were is mark) claimant dentical
to the foregoing declar and their acquaintance	tion; that they h	ave every reason years and 2	the claimant, sign he to believe, from the years, respective interest in the prose	sworn, say that the is name (or make his appearance of the corely, that he is the intention of this claim	ey were is mark) claimant dentical
to the foregoing declar and their acquaintance	tion; that they h	ave every reason years and 2	the claimant, sign has to believe, from the years, respective interest in the prose	sworn, say that the is name (or make his appearance of the corely, that he is the intention of this claim	ey were is mark) claimant dentical
to the foregoing declarant and their acquaintance person he represents his	ation; that they h with him of	ave every reason years and 22 nat they have no i	the claimant, sign has to believe, from the great years, respective interest in the prose	sworn, say that the is name (or make his appearance of the crely, that he is the intention of this claim article. Sarboluments	ey were is mark) claimant identical
to the foregoing declarant and their acquaintance person he represents his	ation; that they h with him of	ave every reason years and 22 nat they have no i	the claimant, sign has to believe, from the great years, respective interest in the prose	sworn, say that the is name (or make his appearance of the crely, that he is the intention of this claim article. Sarboluments	ey were is mark) claimant identical
to the foregoing declarate and their acquaintance person he represents his value of the complete of the comple	ation; that they h with him of	ave every reason years and 2. years and 2. nat they have no i	the claimant, sign he to believe, from the years, respective interest in the prose walked to day of Held	sworn, say that the is name (or make his appearance of the corely, that he is the incution of this claims of witnesses.) May A. D. Declaration, etc., we	ey were is mark) claimant identical . 0. 1908., ore fully
to the foregoing declarance and their acquaintance person he represents his value of the control	ation; that they h with him of	ave every reason years and 2 nat they have no i fore me this	the claimant, sign he to believe, from the years, respective interest in the prose walls. Walture (Signal day of Self atents of the above of the applicant and	sworn, say that the is name (or make his name (or make his appearance of the crely, that he is the is cution of this claim of this claim of this claim of this claim of the credit of th	ey were is mark) claimant identical 0. 190 % ore fully wearing,
to the foregoing declarate and their acquaintance person he represents his validity accepted C. A. Control Subscribe Chief. Law Edition.	ation; that they h with him of	fore me this	the claimant, sign had to believe, from the years, respective interest in the prosession of the day of Selfatents of the above of the applicant and	sworn, say that the is name (or make his name (or make his appearance of the crely, that he is the iscution of this claim and the credit of th	ey were is mark) claimant identical 0. 190 %, ore fully wearing, , erased,
to the foregoing declarance and their acquaintance person he represents his value of the control	ation; that they h with him of	ave every reason years and 22 hat they have no interest for me this	the claimant, sign he to believe, from the years, respective interest in the prose walker that day of Fellontents of the above of the applicant and	sworn, say that the is name (or make his name (or make his appearance of the corely, that he is the iscution of this claim of this claim of this claim of this claim of witnesses.) Many A. D.	ey were is mark) claimant identical 0. 1908., ore fully wearing, , erased, , added;
to the foregoing declarate and their acquaintance person he represents his validity accepted C. A. Control Subscribe Chief. Law Edition.	ation; that they h with him of	ave every reason years and 22 hat they have no interest for me this	the claimant, sign had to believe, from the years, respective interest in the prosession of the day of Selfatents of the above of the applicant and	sworn, say that the is name (or make his name (or make his appearance of the corely, that he is the iscution of this claim of this claim of this claim of this claim of witnesses.) Many A. D.	ey were is mark) claimant identical 0. 1908., ore fully wearing, , erased, , added;
to the foregoing declarate and their acquaintance person he represents his validity accepted C. A. Control Subscribe Chief. Law Edition.	ation; that they h with him of	ave every reason years and 22 hat they have no interest for me this	the claimant, sign he to believe, from the years, respective interest in the prose walker that day of Fellontents of the above of the applicant and	sworn, say that the is name (or make his name (or make his appearance of the corely, that he is the iscution of this claim of this claim of this claim of this claim of witnesses.) Many A. D.	ey were is mark) claimant identical 0. 1908., ore fully wearing, , erased, , added;
to the foregoing declarate and their acquaintance person he represents his validity accepted C. A. Control Subscribe Chief. Law Edition.	ation; that they h with him of	ave every reason years and 22 hat they have no interest for me this	the claimant, sign he to believe, from the years, respective interest in the prose walker that day of Fellontents of the above of the applicant and	sworn, say that the is name (or make his name (or make his appearance of the corely, that he is the iscution of this claim of this claim of this claim of this claim of witnesses.) Many A. D.	ey were is mark) claimant identical 0. 1908., ore fully wearing, , erased, , added;
to the foregoing declaration and their acquaintance person he represents his vertical condition. Verticity accepted C. A. Curtin, Subscribe Chief, Law Edwiston. per JTH 2 20 C8	ation; that they h with him of	ave every reason years and 22 hat they have no interest for me this	the claimant, sign he to believe, from the years, respective interest in the prose walker of the above of the applicant and the continuous of the above of the applicant and t	sworn, say that the is name (or make his name (or make his appearance of the corely, that he is the iscution of this claim of this claim of this claim of this claim of witnesses.) Many A. D.	ey were is mark) claimant identical 0. 190 %, ore fully wearing, , erased, , added;

Staticy Termois) boundy good I the Leveron clarin best 233557 byns Rilled Conf 127 184 Inf Ody. benoually appeared Verginia Andrews and who first being duty swage according tolaw deposes and says that her Post Office address is 6310 Harvard Armu Chrispo Ils Afterny further say that she first heraus argumented with the clarinary in Binghanton. My. about 28 Jeans ago War sina that time ohn has been will and intimately acquainted with the claimant meach year. That Mr husband - the late Dr all. K Andrews treated the claimant regidency for for the paralytic Condition of his arm and leg. There is was thoulest arm and left by that were applicted That at you Tros sina the Knew the clarical has by been able to earn his annhors by any Kind of Manual Cahor Marduing all of this time the dain our ha nor been able to wallo without great MAY Every and bain. That the 1849 a glaimany has traded himself a good deal bur his Condition has not morand. That during the fact is

01/2 year his nour syr has been affected as sparch that he has Complained of it a grandal, appears firster ago that she no no interest in the prosecution of the clarin Virginia 71. andrews. Auton and Julis ontil to beford mo on the 20 day of April 1899 gand actify that I have no meters - the prosecution of the claving and that the afficient alphan to be a credible person 7, 13. Williama noting Public

Cole Spland S.C. October 29 th 1813 William & Bascond Sir In relation to your Engrune in regard to Cyous R Sud I would most. cognisant are these He had been on detached storice and joined the Regiment for duty on or about July 15th on saturday the 1st ofaugust while on the march from Harrenton function to Greenwich (an exceptive hot day) he fell in the ranks, my attention was immediately called I found him insensible the usual remedies sectored consciousness, and he was fut in an ambulance on reaching camp of found his left leg paralised, he continued in the some condition while with the Regiment, on the 1th of august we transfered him to Hospital at Alexandres, his Subsequent history & Know nothing Very Respectfully yours aft Surgeon 127 h Ny

State of Telm ois County of Coon l In the Remaion claim best 23385 g logno Bo Yeed Late of les \$ 127 14. In Vila, personally appeared Dr Ollives of Ruth whom I colof to be a requer practicing physician in good slanding and who first being duly sworn de poses and says I have been intimately acquainted with Dr. Cyrus R. Teed for the past Two years, during which time I have noticed his inflrmaties, which are of a nervous character, dating back, he says To an attack of coupdedoleil while he the late war. I first noticed the difficulty in his right eye, which appeared to be a hareses of the palpebral muscles. Upon examination and inquiry & found however that the fraresix involve all the recti onuscles, including the ciliary muscle and office nerve, causing Total blindness and complete paralysis of all the ocular muscles at times. Whis ocular paralysis is not constant but varies, becoming worse in proportion to the use or strain placed whon The eye, and less when used less; at

times this difficulty is scarcely noticeable I have also noticed the paretie condition of his lower limbs and right arm, while treating him for other troubles The difficulty with his lower ex tremities varies like that of his eye, from almost total paralysis of both Gensory and motor nerves, to almost a normal condition, defending whom the amount of exercise herformed by the parts involved, just as the condition of the eye varies froportion to the strain placed apply I have also observed that the left leg in more appected than the right; also That his right arm is similarly offected at times. The doctor (CR. Teed) is not a new. rasthenie individual, therefore, his symhtoms do not partake of any hysterical character whatsoever. On the contrary, he is very firms, med itative and deliberate in all his manners. These conditions of weakened phys real, nerve energy greatly incapacitates the doctor from all kinds of physical exertion, thus greatly interpereing with his means of self / support.

I have not treated doctor Leed for this difficulty for several reasons one is I know of nothing that I can conscientionaly recommend aside from hat he has already done, and what he now does, which consists in extreme care against exposer, and all kinds of Thysical exertion I have no interest whatever in the proceeding of this claim add. Cor 99 - Oak at. Chicago Ill. Subscribed and Swom to before me this 2nd day of May a. D: 1899. John Sv. Caser * Notary Public

October 25; 1938

MBAB-5

Signora Gazella-Plarinos 89 River Drive Passaic, New Jersey TEED, Cyrus R. SC-23,385

Dear Madam;

Acknowledgment is made of the receipt of your letter dated September 28, 1938, requesting information relative to the above named veteran.

An examination of the case folder shows that Cyrus R. Teed, who was born in Masonville, Delaware County, New York, enlisted in Company F, 127th New York Infantry August 9, 1862 and was honorably discharged at 1st Division General Hospital. Alexandria, Virginia, by reason of disability on October 15, 1863. From enrollment to discharge he held the rank of corporal. There is nothing of record to show that he ever acted in a medical capacity during his period of service.

The personal description of the veteran as given by you is substantially correct with the exception that his age at enrollment is shown as twenty-four years.

In a questionnaire signed by the veteran on February 21.
1898, he stated that his wife, Celia M. Rows, whom he married April
13, 1857 in Meredith, New York, was dead, that he was at that time
a widower, that he was not previously married and that he had one
son, Arthur, born February 21, 1888.

The death of the veteran is reported to have taken place on December 22, 1908 at Estero, Florida.

All communications relative to this case should bear the veteran's name and refer to the number SC-23,385.

Respectfully

E. L. BAILET Director

Dependents Claims Service

LCB/lg

3-1081.

PENSIONER DROPPED.

Aniled States Pension Agency,
Moyrille Deem
Ani, 4", 1909
Certificate No. 23385
Class Act F.
Class Act Feligio 1907 -
Pensioner your River Jeed-
Söbdier Cerple. J.
Service 127 My vol Duf-
The Commissioner of Pensions.
SIR: I have the honor to report that if
acove-named nension or
to 4 Nov- 1918-
opped vecause of
Med Deen-1908
Very respectfully,
And Pulled
United States Ponsion Agent.
d when